The department may allow a new solar market

development income tax credit of [ten] thirty percent of the

purchase and installation costs of a solar thermal or

photovoltaic system.

D.  The new solar market development income tax

credit shall not exceed [six thousand dollars ($6,000)] fifteen

thousand dollars ($15,000) per taxpayer per taxable year.  The

department shall allow a tax credit only for solar thermal and

photovoltaic systems certified pursuant to Subsection E of this

section.

E.  Subject to the limitation provided in Subsection

F of this section, a taxpayer shall apply for certification of

[...]

be certified pursuant to Subsection E of this section in a

calendar year is [as follows] thirty million dollars

($30,000,000), and applications for certification received

after [these limitations have] this limitation has been met

shall not be approved.

[(1)  for calendar years 2020 through 2023,

twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) for each calendar year;

provided that if this limitation has been met for any of those

calendar years, an additional total of twenty million dollars

($20,000,000) in credits may be certified for all of those

calendar years; and provided further that credits certified